
 

    

 

Pension Fund Committee  AGENDA 
 
 

DATE: 

 

Monday 25 November 2013 

 

TIME: 

 

6.30 pm 

 

VENUE: 

 

Committee Room 5, 

Harrow Civic Centre 

 
 
 

 

 MEMBERSHIP      (Quorum 3) 

   

  Chairman: 

 

Councillor Richard Romain  

 

  Councillors: 

 
Tony Ferrari 
 

Keith Ferry (VC) 
Sachin Shah 
 

 

 
(Non-voting Co-optee): 

Trade Union Observer(s): 

Mr H Bluston 

Mr S Compton - UNISON  
Mr S Karia - GMB 

 
 

Reserve Members: 

 
1. Stephen Wright 
2. Kam Chana 
 

1. Bill Phillips 
2. Bill Stephenson 
 

 

 
    

    

Contact:  Una Sullivan, Democratic & Electoral Services Officer 

Tel:  020 8424 1785    E-mail:  una.sullivan@harrow.gov.uk 
 



 

Pension Fund Committee - 25 November 2013 

 AGENDA - PART I   
 

1. ATTENDANCE BY RESERVE MEMBERS    
 
 To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve Members. 

 
Reserve Members may attend meetings:- 
 
(i) to take the place of an ordinary Member for whom they are a reserve; 
(ii) where the ordinary Member will be absent for the whole of the meeting; and  
(iii) the meeting notes at the start of the meeting at the item ‘Reserves’ that the 

Reserve Member is or will be attending as a reserve; 
(iv) if a Reserve Member whose intention to attend has been noted arrives after 

the commencement of the meeting, then that Reserve Member can only act 
as a Member from the start of the next item of business on the agenda after 
his/her arrival. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising 

from business to be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Panel; 
(b) all other Members present. 
 

3. MINUTES   (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 September 13 be taken as read and 

signed as a correct record. 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS    
 
 To receive questions (if any) from local residents/organisations under the provisions 

of Committee Procedure Rule 17 (Part 4B of the Constitution). 
 

5. PETITIONS    
 
 To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors under 

the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 15 (Part 4B of the Constitution). 
 

6. DEPUTATIONS    
 
 To receive deputations (if any) under the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 

16 (Part 4B) of the Constitution. 
 



 

Pension Fund Committee - 25 November 2013 

 
7. ACTUARIAL VALUATION AND FUNDING STRATEGY STATEMENT   (To Follow) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance and Assurance   

 
8. APPOINTMENT OF ADDITIONAL INVESTMENT ADVISER   (Pages 7 - 14) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance and Assurance 

 
9. LEAD MEMBER ROLES   (Pages 15 - 18) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance and Assurance 

 
10. UPDATE REPORT AND ACTION POINTS FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS   (Pages 

19 - 28) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance and Assurance 

 
11. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 Which cannot otherwise be dealt with. 

 
 

12. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC    
 
 To resolve that the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following 

item of business, on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of confidential 
information in breach of an obligation of confidence, or of exempt information as 
defined in Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972: 
  
Agenda 
Item No 
 

Title Description of Exempt Information 

13. Equities Options Information under paragraph 3 (contains 
information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person, 
including the Authority holding that 
information). 
 

14. Information Report - 
Investment Manager 
Monitoring 

Information under paragraph 3 (contains 
information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person, 
including the Authority holding that 
information). 
 

15. Information Report - 
Performance of Fund 
Managers for Quarter 
Ended 30 September 
2013 

Information under paragraph 3 (contains 
information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person, 
including the Authority holding that 
information). 
 

 
 



 

Pension Fund Committee - 25 November 2013 

 AGENDA - PART II   
 
 

13. EQUITIES OPTIONS   (Pages 29 - 52) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance and Assurance 

 
14. INFORMATION REPORT - INVESTMENT MANAGER MONITORING   (Pages 53 - 

114) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance and Assurance 

 
15. INFORMATION REPORT - PERFORMANCE OF FUND MANAGERS FOR 

QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2013   (Pages 115 - 120) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance and Assurance 

 
 

 [Please note that Aon Hewitt, Advisers to the Fund, will be attending this meeting.]   
 

 



�

� ���������	�
���������������������������� ������

�
�
�

���������	�
�����������

���	���

�

�����������������
�
�
��������	� �� ��	��������������
��������
� � �
�
����
��	� �� ��� ���������

�� !�������� �
�

�� ������������
�

�
�
�����
��
���
�����	�
�

�� "�#��
�$�	����
�

�� ��%���������
�� ���&� �!�����
�

'�(� � )�� ��� � $��� � ��
�)�� ��������� ���
���� �*� +��� "�#�� ���
�
� ��� ���
�
%���� �����,��������������%����*������	����-��+
%����.�
�
�� /������)�������������
�
�

���� ���������������������� ���������
�
�!"#$%!&	�����������������#������������%��)�������������
����.�
�

�'�� &�������
���
(�)����������
�
�!"#$%!&	���������*����#��0�/�����������*�1������������
2�
�
"�#��
�$�	����
������
����������	���� � ������� ������� ����0��
�� ����� ���
��������
����
�
������0�������+���"�#���**����������+�����,���
���
�
���
�
� *	������� ����
� � � ��
��� � ��
�3�����0��� ��� ���� ������ � ��� ���
1�
����
��� +
%����,� ��
� ��
� ������ � ���
�
� �� *	������ ����
� � �
���
��
�4�*�.� �"��#�	�
�������� ��� ��������#�����������#���������
���
�
��
�%��
�	���.���
�

Agenda Item 3
Pages 1 to 6

1



�

������� � ���������	�
����������������������������

*+��  ���������
�
�!"#$%!&	������������	����*���������0����
�����5�6	������������7���
������
���
���0��

[...]
+��	������
#���������	�������*���������*������%����������0������
��*�����%������
*	�
�*������:	����,� ������
������ �������
��0����)���������.�
�
�!"#$%!&	���������������������
.�
�
'C��2�����������0,���%��0���������
���J.�����,������
����.�����(.�
�
�
�
�
'��0��
(��<HC�144<���1�"+�/�/+K1/��<)+1C�
���������

5



6

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

  REPORT FOR: 
 

Pension Fund Committee 

Date of Meeting: 

 

 25th November 2013 

Subject: 

 

Appointment of Additional Investment 
Adviser 
 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Simon George, Director of Finance and 
Assurance 
 

Exempt:  

 

No 

Enclosures: 

 

Appendix 1- Role Description 

 
 
Section 1 – Summary and Recommendation 
 
 
The report reminds the Committee of its previous discussions concerning the 
appointment of an additional investment adviser and makes proposals in respect of 
such an appointment.  
 
Recommendation 
The Committee is recommended to agree a role description, fee, advertising strategy 
and appointment strategy for an additional investment adviser for the Fund.  
 
 

 

Agenda Item 8
Pages 7 to 14

7



C:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\1\3\8\AI00084831\$hodycopu.doc 

Section 2 – Report 
 
1. At its recent meetings the Committee has discussed increasing the advisory 

resources available to the Committee with a preference to look for a second 
adviser rather than appoint additional Members to the Committee.  

  
2. Currently, the Committee has one adviser at Committee level, Howard 

Bluston and it is also advised by officers, AonHewitt and Hymans 
Robertson.  Advice is also available from fund managers. 

 
3. At its meeting on 18 September the Committee agreed that officers should 

prepare a draft role description and person specification to allow the 
Committee to determine the calibre of person required and the level of fee. 
Members further agreed that were such an individual to be appointed 
he/she should be able to attend meetings, challenge officers and advis
[...]
ns Committee and, as appropriate, Council 
officers. 
 
The principal responsibilities of the role are: 

• To analyse and comment on developments in the UK and World 
economies and financial markets and their implications for the Fund 

• To provide the Committee with an unbiased and independent 
perspective on investment issues across the Fund’s broad range of 
asset classes and other asset classes in which the Fund is not 
invested. 

• To provide a perspective on the Fund’s strategic asset allocation and 
the performance of its assets and liabilities 

• To review and comment on the quarterly performance reports of the 
Fund’s investment managers and to support the Committee in 
understanding related issues. 

• To provide support in the selection / appointment of investment 
mandates 

• To provide and present written reports on the above and related issues 
as required. 

• To support training initiatives as required. 

• To attend all meetings of the Committee which will be expected to meet 
for about three hours in the evenings on approximately five occasions 
each year 

12



• To attend up to ten ad hoc meetings per year which occasionally cover 
a whole day but, more usually, last for a few hours. 

 
 
Required knowledge / personal attributes 

 

• To be a resident of the London Borough of Harrow and / or to have  a 
particular affinity to the area 

• To have experience at a senior level in the investments / pensions 
industry 

• To have a good understanding of the Local Government Pension 
Scheme 

• To have an understanding of the implications for pension schemes of 
developments in the economy and financial markets 

• To have a practical understanding of liability management and the 
matching of pension liabilities with suitable investments including 
derivatives 

• To have a knowledge of strategies suited to long term investments 

• To have an ability to communicate and explain economic and 
investment concepts simply in both written and verba
[...]
e Governance – Membership and remit 
• Regulation 
• Training 
• Monitoring and feedback for advisers and officers 
• Business plans, objectives, risk management and meeting agenda 
• Actuarial and Member / Employer related issues. 
• Strategy 
• Manager appointments and monitoring (could be split between 

equity, bond, property and alternatives). 
• Ethical investing and voting 

 
3.     Officers were asked to canvass all Members and Reserve Members of   

the Committee. 
 
4.     Members and Reserve Members were asked to indicate (say) 4 topics in 

order of preference for which they would like to be considered as Lead 
Member with officers suggesting a “best fit” for the Committee to 
consider. 

 
5.     Responses have been received as follows: 
 
        Councillor Romain 
        Willing to fill in any gaps 
 
        Councillor Ferrari 
        Strategy 
 
        Councillor Shah 
        Regulation 
        Actuarial and Member / Employer related issues 
        Training 
 
        Councillor Ferry 
        No preference expressed 
 
        Councillor Chana 
        Business plans, objectives, risk management and meeting agenda 

Strategy 
Regulation 
Monitoring and feedback for advisers and officers 

 
 
 
        
 

16



 

        Councillor Wright 
As a Reserve Member who would attend the Committee rarely feels it   
inappropriate to express a preference. 
 
Councillor Phillips 
As a Reserve Member who would attend the Committee rarely feels it   
inappropriate to express a preference. 
 
Councillor Stephenson 

        Ethical investing and voting 
Committee Governance – Membership and remit 

 
 
6. Based on the responses received it is suggested that responsibilities be  

allocated as follows: 
 

Committee Governance – Membership and remit 
Councillor Romain; Councillor Stephenson 
 
Regulation 
Councillor Shah; Councillor Chana 
 
Training 
Councillor Shah 
 
Monitoring and feedback for advisers and officers 
Councillor Ferrari; Councillor Chana 
 
Business plans, objectives, risk management and meeting agenda 
Councillor Ferry; Councillor Chana 
 
Actuarial and Member / Employer related issues. 
Councillor Shah 
 
Strategy 
Councillor Ferrari; Councillor Chana 
 
Manager appointments and monitoring (could be split between equity, 
bond, property and alternatives). 
Councillor Romain 
 
Ethical investing and voting 
Councillor Ferry; Councillor Stephenson 
 

7.  The Committee are invited to consider these suggestions. 
 
 
Section 3 – Further Information 
 
8..      N/A 
 
 
 

17



 

Section 4 - Financial Implications 
 
9.      N/A 
 
Section 5 – Equalities Implications 
 
10.   Was an Equality Impact Assessment carried out? Yes 

 

11.   There are no direct equalities implications relating to the Pension Fund.  
 

Section 6 - Corporate Priorities 
 
12.   Corporate Priorities are not applicable to the Pension Fund as it does not 

have a direct impact on Council’s resources. 
  

Section 7 - Statutory Officer Clearance 
 
    

 
Name: Simon George  √  Chief Financial Officer 
  
Date: 13 November 2013 

   

    
on behalf of the 

Name: Caroline Eccles √  Monitoring Officer 
 
Date: 13 November 2013                                          

   
 

 

Section 8 Section 8 Section 8 Section 8 ---- Contact Details / Background Papers Contact Details / Background Papers Contact Details / Background Papers Contact Details / Background Papers    
 
Contact:  Ian Talbot (Treasury and Pension Fund Manager)    
Tel: 020-8424-1450 / Email: ian.talbot@harrow.gov.uk 
 
Background Papers:  Nil 
 
If appropriate, does the report include the following 
considerations?  
 
1. Consultation  N/A 
2. Corporate Priorities N/A 
 
 

18



 
 

 

   REPORT FOR: 
 

Pension Fund Committee 

Date of Meeting: 

 

25 November 2013 

Subject: 

 

Information Report - Update Report and 
Action Points from Previous Meetings 
 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Simon George, Director of Finance and 
Assurance 
 

Exempt: 

 

No. 

 

Enclosures: 

 

 
Appendix 1 – Update Report and Action 
Points 
Appendix 2 – Meeting Plan 2013-14 
Appendix 3 – Membership and Remit 
 

 
    

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 
 
 
This report provides an update (appendix 1) of actions taken since the last meeting 
and of the meeting plan 2013-14 (appendix 2). 
  
FOR INFORMATION 
 

Agenda Item 10
Pages 19 to 28

19



 

Section 2 – Report 
 
1. An update of actions taken from prior meetings is summarised in 

appendix 1.  Additional comments are given below. 
 
Call for Evidence on the Future Structure of the LGPS 
 
2. The consultation on the future structure of the LGPS ended on 27 

September. The consultation had been conducted by the Department for 
Communities and Local Government and the Local Government 
Association together with the shadow LGPS advisory board which was 
established in May to encourage best practice between schemes. 

 
3. It has been reported that more than 120 submissions were made from 

councils, LGPS funds and pension experts and the Government’s 
response is awaited. 

 
4. However, on 18 October the Local Government Minister announced that 

the Government was pushing ahead with scheme reform and that he 
had commissioned a report to examine three options: a single national 
investment fund vehicle; a small number of closely aligned combined 
investment vehicles; an outright merger of the 89 existing funds. 

 
“Meet the Managers” Day 
 
5. On 31 October all Members of the Committee met eight of the Fund’s  

investment managers and received reports from each on their past 
performance and the prospects for the future.  

 
6.  Members received the managers’ reports with varying degrees of 

satisfaction and asked that further work be undertaken as follows: 
 

• Pantheon Ventures 
Risk / return relationship for private equity overall and, if possible, on 
Pantheon portfolio. 

   Possibility of further training on private equity from AonHewitt / 
Pantheon 

 
• Aviva Investment Global Services Ltd 

Should Harrow be seeking a more bespoke fund? 
Should the mandate go beyond UK? 
Benchmark options and recommendation 

 
 

• BlackRock Inc 
AonHewitt and BlackRock to review the bond strategy with 
consideration of the range of options from passive to global 
unconstrained together with benchmarks and fees 
UK gilts – would the 10 years’ index be better than the 5 years? 
Corporate bonds – review applicability of index.  

 
 
 

20



 

• Baring Asset Management 
Detailed and straightforward explanation of the cash losses over the 
first few months 
Emerging markets – why is the AonHewitt view apparently very 
different from the Barings view? 

 
Lead member roles 
 
7. At the last meeting, the Chairman asked that officers canvass all 

Members and Reserve Members of the Committee for their 
preferences in undertaking a “Lead Member” role in the areas listed 
below:  

a. Committee Governance – Membership and remit 
b. Regulation 
c. Training 
d. Monitoring and feedback for advisers and officers 
e. Business plans, objectives, risk management and meeting 

agenda 
f. Actuarial and Member / Employer related issues. 
g. Strategy 
h. Manager appointments and monitoring (could be split between 

equity, bond, property and alternatives). 
i. Ethical investing and voting 

 
8. The results of the canvass are reported elsewhere on the agenda. 
 
Independent Adviser 
 
9. At the last meeting the Committee agreed that officers prepare a role 

and person specification for the role of Independent Adviser to the  
Committee to be brought to the next meeting 

 
10. The draft specification is presented elsewhere on the agenda. 
 
Annual Pension Scheme Accounts and Auditor’s Report 
 
11. On 24 September, the Governance, Audit and Risk Management 

Committee received the Pension Fund Annual Report and the report of 
the Council’s Appointed Auditor. 

 
12. At the meeting the Auditor highlighted two suggestions in respect of 

segregati
[...]
mittee be 
reported back to the Pension Fund 
Committee 

 Update Report and Action Points 
 
The report was noted 

Sep 2013 
Min 23 

N/A Complete 

London Pension Fund Collaboration 
 
(1) The Committee be kept 
informed of future developments. 
The outcome of the consultation on 
the collaboration models for the 
London pension funds. 

Jun 2013 
Min 13 

 
 
Prepare a report 
on the outcome.   

 
 
On agenda 
for March 
2014 PFC 

Any other urgent business 
 
(1) That officers prepare a job and 
person specification for the role of 
Independent Adviser. 
 
(2) That a report be brought to a 
future meeting of the Committee on 
the role and possible areas of 
expertise of Lead Members. 

Sep 2013 
Min 23 

 
 
N/A 
 
 
 
N/A 

 
 
Report on the 
agenda 
 
 
Report on the 
agenda 
 
 

Information Report – Investment 
Manager Monitoring 
 
The report was noted. 

Sep 2013 
Min 26 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
Complete 

Information Report – Performance 
of Fund Managers 
 
(1) the report was noted 
 
(2) An informal meeting 
with Fund Managers was arranged 
for 31st October, eight fund 
managers attended. 

Sep 2013 
Min 27 

 
 
 
 
 
The manager 
presentation day 
was successfully 
executed on 31st 
October 2013. 

 
 
 
Complete 
 
Complete 

Skills Training by Hymans 
Robertson 
 
(1) Members chose to purchase the 
CIPFA code of Practice on Public 

Jun 2013 
Training 

CIPFA 
Framework CD-
ROM was 
orderered and 
arrived 

 
 
 
Copies will 
be made and 

24



 

sector pensions finance knowledge 
and skills 2013 edition. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(2) Each member is able to do the 
online training course on the 
Hymans website. 
 

CIPFA’s 
“Technical 
Guidance for 
elected 
representatives” 
was ordered and 
arrived 
 
 
 
Hymans has a 
knowledge portal 
with free access 
for members. 
 
The “training 
needs analysis” 
(TNA) offered by 
Hymans starts at 
£350.00 
 
 

brought to 
the PFC 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Ongoing 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

25



 

Appendix 2 
 
Meeting Plan 2013-14 
 

Quarter 4 
25/11/13 

Quarter 1 
19/03/14 

Quarter 2 
June 2014 

Quarter 3 
September 2014 

Investments    
Equities Options Annual Strategy 

Review (post 
valuation update) 
and Rebalancing 

Annual WM 
presentation 

 

 Property and 
Private equity 
reviews 

Annual review of 
Statement of 
Investment 
Principles 

 

Manager 
Monitoring  

Manager 
Monitoring  

Manager 
Monitoring  

Manager Monitoring  

Valuation & 
performance 

Valuation & 
performance 

Valuation & 
performance 

Valuation & 
performance 

 BlackRock bond 
options 

  

 Voting and 
Company 
Engagement by 
Fund managers 

  

Actuarial, 
Employers and 
Members  

   

Actuarial valuation 
and Funding 
Strategy Statement 

Funding Strategy 
Statement 
Review 

  

    
Accounting     

  
Audit Plan Annual Accounts 

and Auditor’s 
Report. 

    
Committee & 
Meeting 
Administration 
and Governance  

   

Update Report Update Report Update Report Update Report 
Role and Person 
Specification for 
Independent 
Adviser 

Meeting plan 
2014-15 

  

Lead Member 
Arrangements 

   

    
Training    

 

Impact of the 
2014 LGPS 
Regulations 

What makes an 
effective 
Pensions 
Committee – a 
view from 
another LGPS 
scheme 

 

26



 

Appendix 3 
 

PENSION FUND COMMITTEE  - MEMBERSHIP AND REMIT 
 
 
 Conservative 

 
(2) 

Labour 
 
(2) 

Independent 
Labour 
(0) 

Ungrouped 
 
(0) 

 
I. 
Members 
 

Tony Ferrari 
Richard Romain 
(CH) * 

Keith Ferry * 
Sachin Shah 
 
 

  

II. 
Reserve 
Members 

1.  Stephen Wright 
2.  Kam Chana 

1. Bill Phillips 
2. Bill Stephenson 
 

  

 
  
 Harrow UNISON Co-optee (Non-voting):  Steve Compton 
 GMB Co-optee (Non-voting):  Sanjay Karia 
 Co-optee (Non-voting): Howard Bluston 
 
  
(CH)    = Chair 
*   Denotes Group Members for consultation on Delegated Action 

and/or administrative matters. 
 
 
PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
 
The Pension Fund Committee has the following powers and duties: 
  
to exercise on behalf of the Council, all the powers and duties of the Council 
in relation to its functions as Administering Authority of the LB Harrow Pension 
Fund (the fund), save for those matters delegated to other Committees of the 
Council or to an Officer; 
 
the determination of applications under the Local Government 
Superannuation Regulations and the Teachers’ Superannuation Regulations; 
 
to administer all matters concerning the Council’s pension investments in 
accordance with the law and Council policy; 
 
to establish a strategy for the disposition of the pension investment portfolio; 
and 
 
to appoint and determine the investment managers’ delegation of powers of 
management of the fund. 
 
  
 

27



28

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 13
Pages 29 to 52

29

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



34

This page is intentionally left blank



35

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



52

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 14
Pages 53 to 114

53

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



56

This page is intentionally left blank



57

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



114

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 15
Pages 115 to 120

115

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



120

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	8 Appointment of Additional Investment Adviser
	Item 08 - Appendix 1 - JD

	9 Lead Member Roles
	10 Update Report and Action Points from Previous Meetings
	13 Equities Options
	Item 13 - CONFIDENTIAL - Appendix 1

	14 Information Report - Investment Manager Monitoring
	Item 14 - CONFIDENTIAL - Appendix 1

	15 Information Report - Performance of Fund Managers for Quarter Ended 30 September 2013



Minutes of the meeting


 

 Pension Fund Committee - 25 November 2013 - 14 - 

 
 
 

PENSION FUND COMMITTEE   

MINUTES 

 

25 NOVEMBER 2013 
 
 
Chairman: † Councillor Richard Romain 
   
Councillors: * Kam Chana (2) 

* Keith Ferry (Vice-Chairman 
  in the Chair) 
 

* Sachin Shah 
* Stephen Wright (2)  
 
 

Co-optee 
(Non-voting): 
 

† Howard Bluston 
 

  Steve Compton 
  Sanjay Karia 
 

[Note:  Ms Gemma Sefton of Hymans Robertson attended in an advisory role, 
as the Council’s Actuary. Mr Tony Bailey and Ms Stephanie Randall of Aon 
Hewitt attended in an advisory role, as the Council’s Adviser] 
 
* Denotes Member present 
(1) and (2) Denote category of Reserve Members 
 
 

28. Attendance by Reserve Members   
 
RESOLVED:  To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly 
appointed Reserve Members:- 
 
Ordinary Member  
 

Reserve Member 
 

Councillor Richard Romain Councillor Stephen Wright 
Councillor Tony Ferrari Councillor Kam Chana 
 

29. Declarations of Interest   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no declarations of interests made by 
Members. 
 



 

- 15 -  Pension Fund Committee - 25 November 2013 

30. Minutes   
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 September 2013 be 
taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

31. Public Questions, Petitions and Deputations   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions were put, or petitions or 
deputations received at this meeting. 
 

RESOLVED ITEMS   
 

32. Appointment of Additional Investment Adviser   
 
The Committee received a report which provided an update on its previous 
discussions concerning the appointment of an additional investment adviser. 
 
The Chair for the meeting introduced the item and explained that since the 
formation of the Committee from its previous existence, there had been a 
desire to appoint an additional independent adviser to assist the Committee in 
its work and discussions.  The current Chair of the Committee would not be 
standing for re-election in May 2014 and had expressed an interest in 
performing this role.  
 
The Director of Finance and Assurance advised that it was necessary to 
advertise the role locally to determine whether anyone else would be 
interested and for all suitable candidates to be interviewed.  The Committee 
had asked for a job description to be devised for this purpose and an open 
and transparent process was required.  
 
During the discussion on this item, Members of the Committee made the 
following points: 
 

• the current Chair of the Committee had a tremendous amount of 
investment and pension fund knowledge. It was important to retain this 
expertise to the Committee; 

 

• it would have been helpful if the job description had provided more 
information on the time commitment required and what the targets of 
the role were. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the role description, fee, advertising and appointment 
strategy for an additional independent adviser for the fund be agreed. 
 

33. Lead Member Roles   
 
The Committee received a report which set out the result of consultations with 
Members on acting as Lead Members of areas falling within the remit of the 
Committee. 
 



 

Pension Fund Committee - 25 November 2013 - 16 - 

During the discussion on this item, Members made a number of comments as 
follows: 
 

• Councillor Sachin Shah would not be allocated the Regulation 
responsibility; 

 

• Councillor Richard Romain would replace Councillor Kam Chana as 
having responsibility for monitoring and feedback for advisers and 
officers; 

 

• it would be helpful if officers would define each specific area of 
responsibility in more details to assist Members in understanding what 
would be expected of them. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the Committee allocate Lead Member roles as follows: 
 

Committee Governance – 
Membership and Remit 
 

Councillor Richard Romain and 
Councillor Bill Stephenson 

Regulation 
 

Councillor Kam Chana 

Training 
 

Councillor Sachin Shah 

Monitoring and Feedback for 
Advisers and Officers 
 

Councillor Tony Ferrari and 
Councillor Richard Romain 

Business Plans, Objectives, Risk 
Management and Meeting 
Agenda 
 

Councillor Keith Ferry and 
Councillor Kam Chana 
 

Actuarial and Member / Employer 
Related Issues 
 

Councillor Sachin Shah 

Strategy Councillor Tony Ferrari and 
Councillor Kam Chana 
 

Manager Appointments and 
Monitoring 
 

Councillor Richard Romain 

Ethical Investing and Voting Councillor Keith Ferry and 
Councillor Bill Stephenson 

 
34. Update Report and Action Points from Previous Meetings   

 
An officer introduced a report which provided an update of actions taken since 
the last meeting and of the meeting plan.  The officer made the following 
points: 
 

• the consultation of the future structure of the LGPS ended on 
27 September 2013.  However the Local Government Minister had 



 

- 17 -  Pension Fund Committee - 25 November 2013 

recently announced that the Government was pushing ahead with 
scheme reform and that 3 options were be developed and examined; 

 

• on 31 October 2013 all Members of the Committee had met eight of the 
Fund’s investment managers and received reports on their past 
performance and prospects for the future.  Following this the 
Committee had asked that they be provided with monthly returns 
received from Barings. 

 
The Chair concluded by saying that the Council had purchased a CIPFA 
document titled “Pensions Finance – Knowledge and Skills Framework – 
Technical Guidance for Elected Representatives and Non-executives in the 
Public Sector”.  This would be made available to Members of the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted 
 

35. Exclusion of the Press and Public   
 
RESOLVED:  That in accordance with Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for 
the following item(s) for the reasons set out below: 
 
Agenda 
Item 
 

Title 
 

Reason 

13. Equities Options Information under paragraph 3 
(contains information relating to 
the financial or business affairs 
of any particular person 
(including the authority holding 
that information). 
 

14. Information Report – 
Investment Manager 
Monitoring 

Information under paragraph 3 
(contains information relating to 
the financial or business affairs 
of any particular person 
(including the authority holding 
that information). 
 

15. Information Report – 
Performance of Fund 
Managers for Quarter 
Ended 30 September 2013 

Information under paragraph 3 
(contains information relating to 
the financial or business affairs 
of any particular person 
(including the authority holding 
that information). 
 

16. Actuarial Valuation and 
Funding Strategy 
Statement 

Information under paragraph 3 
(contains information relating to 
the financial or business affairs 
of any particular person 
(including the authority holding 
that information). 



 

Pension Fund Committee - 25 November 2013 - 18 - 

 
 

36. Equities Options   
 
The Committee received an exempt report which summarised the proposals 
for amendments to the Pension Fund Investment Strategy and made 
recommendations as to their implementation and costs. 
 
An officer explained to the Committee that this report was exactly the same as 
had been presented at an informal meeting of Members on 8 November 2013.  
The three recommendations made in the report reflected the comments made 
by Members over the last 6 months.  The officer also clarified that the 
Committee were able to call special meetings as and when required, if formal 
decisions were required. 
 
RESOLVED:  That 
 
(1) a revised structure for the fund be agreed as contained in paragraph 10 

of the report; 
 
(2) the current contracts with Wellington Management Company and 

Fidelity Worldwide Investments be terminated at an appropriate time; 
 
(3) the new strategy be implemented in accordance with paragraphs 15 – 

19 of the report. 
 

37. Information Report - Investment Manager Monitoring   
 
The Committee received an exempt report of the Director of Finance and 
Assurance which presented Aon Hewitt’s quarterly report on Harrow’s Fund 
Managers, detailing strengths and weaknesses and overall ratings, and noted 
that the ratings remained unchanged from the September report. 
 
A Member commented that it would be helpful to have targets by which Fund 
Managers could be assessed against.  This would then provide more 
information which the Council could use to assess its fund managers. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

38. Information Report - Performance of Fund Managers for Quarter Ended 
30 September 2013   
 
The Committee received an exempt report of the Director of Finance and 
Assurance which set out the performance of the investment managers and of 
the overall fund for the quarter, year and three years ending 30 September 
2013. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 



 

- 19 -  Pension Fund Committee - 25 November 2013 

39. Actuarial Valuation and Funding Strategy Statement   
 
The Committee received an exempt report which reported on the receipt by 
the Council of the preliminary results of the triennial actuarial valuation carried 
out by the Council’s Actuary, Hymans Robertson LLP. 
 
An officer reported to the Committee that Hymans Robertson LLP were 
currently in the process of finalising the triennial actuarial valuation and it was 
expected that this would be completed in December 2013.  It may be 
desirable for the Committee to take an early decision on the employer’s 
contribution rate to fit in with the Council’s budget setting process. 
 
The Committee then received a presentation from a representative from 
Hymans Robertson which summarised the issues and assumptions made by 
it in preparing the triennial valuation. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 6.35 pm, closed at 8.51 pm). 
 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR KEITH FERRY 
Vice-Chairman in the Chair 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


